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SALES AND PURCHASES OF SECURITIES BET' ~=N CANADA AND OTitR COUITThIES 

Review of International Trade in Securitths 1940 

An appreciable in'low of capital to Canada resulted from the international 
purchase and sale of secu±ities in 1940. Total sales of securities of $123.9 million 
exceeded purchases of $95.1 million by $28.8 mi.11ion, Although much smaller than the 
balance of sales of $72.1 million in 1939, the 1940 balance was about the same size as 
that in 1938. The largest part; $18 million, resulted from sales of United States se-
curities by residents of Canada. Net  sales of Canadian securities amounted to $10.1 
million and were concentrated in the trade in bonds. There were net sales in each month 
of 1940. These were heaviest in the first four months and lightest in August and October. 

Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 
1933 - 1940 

(Millions 	dollars) 

Sales 
' 	_--t---- - 
Purchases 

-._ 
to from Net Sales (+) 

Other Countries Other Countries Net Purchases t-) 
1933......... 288;7 237.7 +510 

321,2 312,3 + 	8.9 
1935 .,.......,..,., 301,8 250.8 +51.0 
1936................ 422.5 41407 + 	7.8 

506.6 5114 - 	 4.8 
1938...............; 3692 340.3 +28.9 

311.0 238.9 +72.1 
1940.......,......,. 123,9 95.1 +28.8 

The volume of the trade in 1940 was about 40 per cent of the 1939 volume. The 
contraction in trading with the United Kingdom and other overseas countries was sharper 
than in trading between Canada and the United States. The volume of dealings in bonds 
did not contract as much as the volume of transactions in stocks. 

About 90 per cent of the volume of trading and most of the movement of capital 
was between Canada and the United States, Sales of securities to the United States ex-
ceeded purchases by 30.4 ri11ion, Ccnadian bonds and stocks constitute $12.7 million 
of this total and United States stocks account for most of the remainder. Although they 
were in substantial volume, sales and purchases of Canadian stocks virtually balanced. 
Sales and purchases of United States bonds also tended to offset one another. The balance 
of sales of Canadian bonds to the United States was mainly made up by sales of Dominion 
and corporation bonds. There were also net sales of privincials and municipals, but in 
smaller amounts, while Dominion guarantees and other railway issues were repurchased on 
balance. 

Net Sales (+) 
Sales to  Purchases from Net Purchases (-) 

- 	 1939 1940 1939 1940 1939 -  1940 - 
United Kingdom..... 	32.3 7,0 378 9.6 - 	 5,5 - 	 2,6 
United States,.... 	247.9 113,8 1905 83.4 + 57.4 + 30.4 
O ther Countries.,,. 	30.8 3.1 10,6 2,1 + 20.2 + 	1.0 

Total - All 
Countries 	311,0 123.9 	238.9 	95,1 	+ 72,1 	+ 28,8 
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ITot rcnurciLec of seci itius from the United iingdom In 1940 amounted to 
'2S miJ.lion. nsaotin in Canadian securities c.ccountd for most of this and the 

balance was divided between both stocks and bonds, Each group of Canadian bonds was 
repurchased on balance from the United Kingdom with the exception of Dominion issues. 
The official repairiationz of securities held in the United Kingdom are not reflected 
in these statistics. 

Ne t sales to other countries, amounting to about 1 million in 1940, were 
greatly reduced from the level of the preceding year s  and were distributed among Canadian 
stocks and bonds Q  

international trading in securities throughout 1940 was, of course, subject to 
wartime controls and its character was geneially influenced by this factor. With res-
trictions upon the export of ca - ital from Canada the transactions recorded as purchases 
of securities br Ccnar.c. represent, in the main, 11 81tches 	the .'einvestment of 
proceeds from sales of securitIes formerly held,, An Important exception to this is in 
the trade with the United ingdom. From ApiiI on there have been repurehases of secur-
ities from the United Kingdom by investors n Canada. These private repatriations of 
securIties from the United Yingdom are additional to the official repatriation operations 
and sales under the vestir.g order which are not included in these statistics,. 

Eff p( , t. s 	Balance of intern vtcmal_ladubtednoss 

In 1940 as in 1939, non-resident holdings of Canadian securities increased 
and resident holdings of United States securities decreased as a result of international 
trading covered by statistics in this report, Canadian securities accounted for $10.1 
million of the total net sales of $28.8 ail1ion reported in 1940 compared with $51.2 
million in 1939. The liquidation of United states holdings gave rise to a balance of 
sales of 116 million. a' am'mnt about the same 'is in 1939. Most of tiIS was made up by 
the sales of the stocks of United States companies. Tho net sales of Canadian securities 
were distributed ameng the trade in Dominions, provincials, manicipais and corporation 
bonds. Domir.ion guarantees and other railway issues were repurchased on balance as 
were also Canadian stocks. 

Sales and Purchases of Securities between Canada 
and 0t,ier Counri.es 

1943 
(In millions of dollars.) 

Net Sales (~) 

Sales 	Purchases 	Net Purchases (-) 

Canadian Bonds .................... 50,8 40,2 + 10.6 
Canadian Stocks................ ,., 25.2 25.8 - 0.6 
Total - Canadian Securities,. 	,, ?65 65.,4 + 10,1 

United States 46 4,4 + 0:2 
United States Stocks,,,., 354 i18 + 176 
Total - United States securities.. 40.1 22,1 + 18,0 

Other Securities - 

unspecified bonds.. ., 7,3 6.8 + 0. 1. 

Total- All Securities.,., ..... ., ±23,,9 95l + 28,8 

It should be noted that there are important changes in the balance of inter-
national indebtedness of Canada which are not reflected in these statistics arising from 
such factors as maturittos of bonds and debentures and transactions on government account. 

I 
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The widest fluctuations in quotations shown in tables 4, 5 and 6 were in the 
index numbers of coron stock prices. The investors' price index of Canadian stocks 
opened the year at a lower level than in the closing menths of 1939 and declined sharply 
in May and Tune to the lowest point reached for a period of some years. The partial 
recovery which followed was gradual and texinated for the yeai' in September, after 
which there was a slight fallinZ off. The index numbers of Canadian mining stocks and 
the index of United States stocks followed a scrnewhat similar course. The prices of 
the two Dominion of Canada issues shown in table 5 were higher at the opening of 1940 
than in the last four months of 1939 and strengthened fairly steadIly throughout the year. 
The price of the United Kingdom issue shcwed a marked gain in 1940, increasing from 92.19 
in December 1939 to 102,E9 in December 140, The price of the United States issue was 
also generally higher. The rates at which the Foreign lxchanV, Control Board buys and 
sells foreign ex3hare remained unchanged In 1940. 

de 9 

Although the Volume of the trade in December was about the same as in November 
moie of it was offsetting with the result that net sales only amounted to $1.1 million. 
As in preceding months most of this balance originated in sales of United States stocks. 
Vhi1e total net sales of Canadian securities were mall there were fairly appieciab1e 
sales of corporation bonds. 

Most of the trade was with the United States in December and there continued 
to be modcrat3 r;1rchicD' of Cariinn securities from the United Kingdom. 
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I 	 ir TTii9 	 ','rr, TT 	+n4c 
iiontn 1940 1938 1939 	1940 

January 26 3-262 2 135 34,190,088 14 9 509 1 985 21 1 308,845 19,035,693 	9 1 278 0 902 
February 18 1 918,429 20,157,920 11 1 844,742 15,189,571 14,213,547 	8,446,081 

27,458,641 32,942,417 12 1 482,670 27 1 218 9 089 19 1 320 2 244 	9,243,256 March ...... 
14,991,642 18,091,706 13,518,620 18,606 9 568 17,613 9 966 	9 1 760,919 April ......

May 15 1 161 3 223 23 9 667,422 17,092,131 12,759 3 841 14,292 1 557 	14,404,905 
June 27 0 492,883 20,691,834 8,481,756 19,512,272 21,641,521 	5,745,385 
July 27 ) 600309 18,719 1 834 4,269,054 22 1 984,124 14,390,063 	2,828,205 
August 23,087,664 16,358,682 3,658,839 17,862,352 14 1 979,284 	2,932,782 
Sept. 24,819,925 26,665,704 5,969 0 514 19,375 2 773 31 1 718 1 502 	3,851,213 
October 26,676,770 9,293 9 202 5 , 218 , 368 i 30,099,124 5,838,385 	4,560,119 
Nov . 	..... 26,759,915 14707,'710 8,790,763f 27,047,673 8,863,366 	4,835,837 
Dec.X 24,232435 12 fl 448 1 092 8,012,352 L2 9 ,311,9 7 1 8,588,479 	6,577,617 
Total 12 

. 

1 Month sX 283,461,971 113,848,794 261,276,203 190,495,_607 	83,465,221 

Month Sales to United Kingdom Purchases from United Kingdom - 

1938_ 	1939 1940 1938 	1939 	1940 

January 4,458,753 6,194,731 843,347 6,535,435 3,845,667 	869,435 
February 4,105,103 4,928,421 1 $ 85,379 4,060,483 3 1 785 0 244 	1,307,780 
March 5 3 099 1 985 4,322,976 1,592,210 5,075,732 5,008,967 	1 0 533,299 
April 3,954,319 3,335 1 639 1,674,420 6,076,180 3 1 040,926 	1 	1 1 996 3 664 
May 2 1 511 1 223 2,752,465 752,534 3,394,818 3,482 9 822 	1,279 2 396 
June... 2 3-970,571 2 9 785,037 424,133 4,299,648 5 9 231,569 	576,471 
July 6,313,501 2,277,570 112 2 208 5,745,257 5 1 105,703 	194,509 
August 2,846,399 1,809,716 120 1? 958 6,359 0 087 3,924,434 	454,387 
Sept. 	.. 3,794,997 520,540 47,554 3 1 272 1 801 858 1 265 	183,237 
Oct...., 6,581,350 755 1 673 46,937 5,827 1 109 965,273 	185 1 181 
Nov. 6 1 012,126 1,761,741 20 1 397 6,465,546 1,708,081 	601 1 108 
Dec.X.....J_4019 832,709 12,431 7,207,054 - 863 	- 	417,563 
Total 12 
1onth&C 52,136,3432_218 - 7032,508 	64,319,150 	320j73 _ _9,597,030 

Month 
a1es to Other Uountries kurchases from Other Oountries 

1938 1939 	1940 1938 - 1939 - 	1940 
January... 2,015 3 911 3,115 2 006 	440 1 238 905,815 1,351,779 	212,911 
February.. 1,911,771 2,881,359 	363,962 1 1 170 1 289 800,529 	236,723 
March..... 2,349,557 5,683,991 	817 1 993 2,070,926 2 1 127,844 	492,068 
April..... 1,532,378 5 1 275 2 746 	380 1 322 692,968 946,521 	279,400 
May....... 225,33 3 1 182,670 	437 2 526 941 $ 67 961,274 	294,400 
June....,. 2 1 651 ; 409 2,527,257 1 	107,234 1,113 1 543 954,133 	116,225 
July...... 3 2 362,568 2,694,498 	57,224 1 0 859 1 148 955 1 730 	71 1 681 
August.... 3,942,109 3 9 043,885 	49,070 904,025 823 1 560 	45 1 147 
Sept. 	.... 2,531,424 1 1 308,655 	93 3 821 833,490 905,474 	42,400 
Oct. 	..... 3,459,362 454,868 	59,819 1,034,614 297,291 	57,899 
Nov. 	..... 4,799,218 378,377 	158,91.8 2 0 121,147 287,854 	150 1 712 
Dec 
Total 12 

2,793847 286 104 	80,120 1,090,099 - 	158,039452,328 

Moflth&C _603,50_3032,41Q 3,046247j 14,737,631 _19570,28 - 2,051,894 

Iv  
tr Al 1 flr,iri+.vi 	 4'v.rn Al 1  

1Ofltt1 1938 -- 1939 - 	_ 1940 1938 
- r -- 

1939 1940 
January... 
February.. 

32,736 1 799 43,499,825 15,793,570 28,750 9 095 24,233,139 10,359 1 248 
24,935,303 27,967,700 13,594,083 20,420,343 18,799,320 9,990,584 

March..... 34,908,183 42,949,384 14,892,873 34,364,747 26,457,055 11,268,623 
April..... 20,478,339 26,703,091 15,573,362 25,375,716 I 21,601,413 12 0 036,983 

19,926 1 399 20,602,557 	i 18,282 1 191 17,096 1 226 18,736,653 15,978,701 
June,..... 33,114,863 26,004,128 9,013,123 24,925,463 j 27,827 9 223 6,438,081 
July...,.. 37,276,378 23,691,902 4,438,486 30,588,529 20,451,496 3,094,395 
August.... 29 1,876 1 172' 21 1 212 9 283 3,828,867 25,125,464, 19,727 9 278 3,432,316 
Sept. 	0 ... 31 3,146 1 346 T:3,494,899 6,110,889 23,482,064 33,482,241 4,076,850 
Oct. 	•..., 36,717,482 10,503 0 743 5 325,1241 36,960,847 7,100,949 4,803199 
1ov, 	...., 37 0 571,259 

305149301 
16,847 2 828 8 0 970 1 078 

8104,903 
35,634 0 366 1 10 $ 59,301 6,587,657 

_136905 37,600,124: 99940 °429Q 
Total 12 - ------- -- 	- 

r-' 
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Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 
Table lA. 	 (In millions of dollars to nearest hundred thousand) 

rotaa iTansactions uiuieu 0 6ULUb  ILLilL 	iii I UL.ii1 	UUUflL.L 

Year and Sales Purchases 
Net 
Sales + Sales Purchases 

Net 
Sales + Sales Purchases 

Net 
Sales + 	Sales Purchases Sales + 

Month Purch. - to from Purch. - to from Purch.- 1  to from Purch. - 

1939 	TOTAL...; ...........; 3110 238.9 + 72.1 24?9 190.5 + 57,4 32.3 37.8 - 55 30.8 10.6 + 20:2 
Jinuary 	.............. 43.5 242 + 193 19.0 + 15.2 6.2 38 + 2.4 3.1 14 + 1.? 
February................... 28.0 18.8 + 9.2 20:2 14:2 + 6.0 4.9 3.8 + ii 2:9 0;8 + 2.1 
March 	.................. , 42 4 9 26.4 + 16.5 32.9 19.3 + 13.6 4.3 5.0 - 0.7 5.? 21 + 3.6 

26.7 21.6 + 5:1 ie;i 1?.'? + 0.4 3.3 3.0 + 0.3 5.3 09 + 4.4 
May.................... 29.6 18.8 + 10.8 23.6 14.3 + 9.3 2.8 3.5 - 0.7 3.2 1.0 + 22 

26.0 27.8 - 1.8 I 	20,7 21.6 - 0.9 2.8 5.2 2.4 2.5 1.0 + 1:5 
23.7 20.5 + 3.2 18:7 14.5 + 4.2 2.3 5.1 - 2,8 2.? 0.9 + 18 

August 	............ 212 19.7 + 1.5 16.4 149 + 1.5 1.8 4:0 - 2.2 3.0 0.8 + 22 

April ...................... 

September 	......... ....., 28.5 33;5 - 5.0 26.7 31 0 7 - 5:0 o;s 0.9 - 0:4 1.3 o; + 0:4 

June  ..... ......, 	......... 

October  ................... 10.5 7.1 + 3;4 9:3 5.8 + 3 0 5 0.8 1 0 0 - 0.2 0.4 0.3 + o;i 

July 	.................... 

ioveinber............... ... 16.8 10.9 + 5,9 14. 7  8,9 + 5,8 1.7 1.? - 0,4 0,3 + 0.1 
December ........... ....,... 13.6 9.6 + 4,0 12.5 8.6 + 3,9 0.8 0.8 -. 0.3 0.2 + 0,1 

1940 TOTAL  ............. ..; 123:9 951 + 28:8 113:8 834 + 30.4 70 9;6 - 2.6 31 I 	2:1 + i;o 
3anuary .................. 15.8 10.4 + 5;4 14.5 9;3 + 5:3 08 0.9 - 04 0.2 + 02 
February......... ...... ., 13.6 100 + 3;6 11.8 8:4 + 3.4 1.4 1.3 + 0.1 04 O;2 + o:i 

March....... 14.9 

... 

11.3 + 3:6 I 	12:5 9:2 + 3:3 1.6 i:s o;i 0.8 0.5 + 0:3 
April...................., 15,6 12.0 + 3.6 1 	13,5 9.8 + 3,6 1.7 2.0 - 0.3 0,4 0.3 + 0,1 

May 	 ...................,, 18:3 16;o + 2:3 171 14.4 + 2,,? 0;8 13 - 0.5 04 03 + 0.]. 

June .................... .; 9:0 6.4 + 2;6 8:5 s; + 2:8 0.4 06 - 062 o;i 1 	0.1 
4.4 3.1 + 1,3 4.2 2.8 + 1.4 0.1 0.2 - 0.1 0.1 0.1 - Quly 	..................... 
3.8 34 + 0.4 37 29 + 0.8 0,1 05 - 04 (1) (1) 

September...... ...... 6:1 4.1 + 20 6.0 3:9 + 2:1 (i) 0.2 -02 oi (1) + 0.1 
August 	... .... ........... 

October........ ........ 5.3 4.8 + 0.5 5.2 4.6 ~ 0.6 (1) 0.1 -.0.1 0.1 I 	0.1 - 

9.0 6.6 + 2.4 8.8 5,8 + 3.0 (1) 0,6 - 0,6 0,2 0,2 - 

December...... ....., 8.1 7.0 - 	 + 1,1 8,0 6.6 + 1.4 (i) 0.4 -0.4 0.1 0.1 - 

(1) Less than 0.05. 





Canadian outstanding issues -- 	 -. 

Dominion......... ..," ............. 415,443 450907 415,443 431825 18523 
Provincial. 	.. 170,800 21554 175,856 192,524 2,944 53792 
iVunicipa1 ...., 	...... .,.... 113,658 325,814 113558 308633 - l7l81 

aranteed by the Dominion:. 593,164 437371 598,164 384,076 47028 
Railway, Other....... 129,870 879,476 129,870 759,152 . 120,324 
Other Corporations 	............... 1,356,119 35,873 1,287287 18,336 - 12,766 

United States new issues -- 

Government ......... 30,036 30,036 - - 

Other .............. ... ....... ...... - 9 2 162 9 5 162 - - 

United States outstanding issues 
Governxnent.,..,.,, 0 ...,.,. ...... ...L 86,008 226,828 86,008 226,828 - 

........ •, 343,014 87,856 343014 87,856 
United Kingdornnew issues -- 

Gov3rninént ... .... a • . a a.......... •  

Other...... ...... .......... . . - - - - - 

United Kingdoth outstanding issues-- 
Govern 4814 - 316 - 4498 

0th€ 	Countries new issues,. ,.. 4,181 4,181 
Other Countries outstanding issues., 13340 817 13340 817 - - 

UnsDecified Bonds md Deben.ures 369 9 764 593,428 369764 593,428 - 

Comon and Práfeence Stocks 
2,•85 ; 544 2,392808 2;25,267 2,225,366 4,989 j 	147,949 

Unicd Statos..,,, 	.... ..  1,960,021 1,132332 1950,O21 1,132,308 
Unitod ilin.gdom...,., ................ - - - - - 

Othe: Countries ........... ...,., 06,43 - 106,435 - 

Short--Term Securities (one year or less) - - - - - 

Otor_Securities -- 

Canadiai... ......... 142,939 173,089 2,909 173,089 - - 

United States......, - - - - 

Unied :ingdom..................... •-  - - 

Other Countries .................. .. 
GRAD WTAL ................. 8,104,903 7,047,508 8 2 012,352_6,577,61? 1231 _417,563  80,120 	52 0 328 

68,832 

11, 288 

5 57  9 
21,238 

6,267 

4,771 

19,493 

1j5i.5ofTradin3ecurit los Bctw en Cunadaani 0th or Countries 
Table 2. 	 December-, 1940. 

United H ingdom Other Countries  ates Unit -_ ~  
Total Total Sales Purchases Salee Purchases Sales Purchases 
Sales Purchases to from to from to I from 

___ 	- _--_.__1•_---_---- --'--i--i u" -- -- 

Debentures,. Bonds and 	 3509,994 3.349,303 3,533,72D 3,046 3 854 7,442 269614 68832 32,835 
Canadian new  
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Table 2A. 	 1,.nalysis of Trade in Securities Between Canada_and Other Countries 
For the Twelve 

Total Total Sales Purchases Sales 	Purchases Sales Purchases 
jSales - Purchases 	_ •_ 

* 	* 
to 
$ 

from 	I to from - to from 

Bonds and Debentures, Total 62 2 196 0 334 50 0 999 1 372 57 3 710,423 144,929,575 2,848,534 4,91',573 1 1 637,377 1 0 157,224 
Canadian new issues .................. 1 7 392,073; - 871 7 633 - 223 2 142 - 2 - 

Canadian outstanding issues -- : 
Dominion ......................... 	. 18,928,l7l 12,272,793 17,191,387 10,786,979 1,449 9 641 1,193 ,219 28743 4 292 $ 95 
Provincial 	............ ....... 	. 6,551,157 4,981,671 6,433,641 4,293,265 8O,llO 633,863 37;4o6 54,543 
Municipal ........ ............ 3,207,411 2,052 2 649 3,094,036 1602,895 111,298! 432 1 107 2 1 077 17 2 647 
Guaranteed by the Dominion 9,129,322 10,433,884 9,011,934 9 2 597 1 633 107 2 588 804,177 9,800 32,074 
Railway, 	Other 	.......,....., 1,113,007 4,175,180 981,630 3,851,305 74,954 290,476 56,423 33399 
Other Corporations ............. 10,456,143. 6,316,425 9 9 674 1 217 4,389,529 323,696 1,362,973 458,230 563,926 

United States new issues -- 
Government 	....... .... ......... 	. - 997,980 - 997,265 - - - 715 
Other 	........................... 	I - 803,079 - 802,579 - - - 500 

United States outstanding issüe. 
GoverñxnOnt...., .............. 	.., 646 9 577 740 7 584 646 2 577 740,584 - 
Other........................... 3,914,445 1 1 813,598 3,862,756 1,782 0 937 2,693 - 48 1 996 30 1 661 

- United Kingdoii iiew issues -  
Government; ........., - 35,498 - 35,498 - - - 
Other ........................... .. 	j - 	I 169,108 J - 69,651 - 99,457  

United Kingdom outtandin 	issues 	I I 
Government ........,..; ......... 427,557 38,758 J 75,565 38,758 351,992 - 
Other.............. 682,306 635,466 648 2 120 566,556 34,186 68,910 - 

Other Ccuntries new - 109 9 338 - 109,338 - - 
Other Countries outstanding issues 1,943,905 997,344 1,458,802 859,780 45,180 6,400 440,004 131,164 
TJnspeified Bonds and Debentures. 3,804,179 4,426,017 3,750,125 4,405 2 023 44,054 1 20,994 - 

Co:.cn and Preference Stocks 
anc1ian... .......... 	....... 25,208,737 25,790,011 1 20,102,609 20,335,887 3 3 760257 4,594,616 1,345,871 859508 
nttod 35,430,842 17,792,271 1 35,008,910 17,725,162 361,438 33,913 60 9 494 33,196 

Uiited Iangdom ........... 132,197 1 23,535 90,569 28,535 41 2 628 - - 
Other Countries ....... ........... 390,073 11 2 344 377,065 10,484 11,784 - I 1,224 860 

3hcrt-Terrn Sec. dties (One year or less) 25,897 66,130 25,897 14,839 - 51,291 I F 
Ot:er_Securities -- 

Ccnadian ................ ............. 472,585 425,633 462,604 420,414 8,700 4,637 1,281 582 
Liited States ............ 62,238 524 62 9 238 - - - - 524 
nited Kingdom ......... .......... ... 7,567 I - 7,400 I  167 - 

Cher Countries 	..................., 1,079 325 1,079 1 	325 - - - - 
GIAID 	TOTAL ................... .. 	j 12392714995114145 	113,84 83,465,2l;2,03250' 9,597030i,.046,247 - 2,051,894 
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Analysis of Trade in Dominion Gov-ernment Sonds Between Canada and Other Countries 
Table 2B 	 ¶Nelve Months Endij)ee ember 1940 

Total 	Total 	United States 	- 	- United Kingdom 	-- -- Other_Countries - 
Month 	Sales 	Purchases 	Sales to 	Purchases from 	Sales to 	Purchases from Sales to Purchases from 

January ...................... .3.463.561 	1.449.691 	I 	3..200..895 	1.356.927 	256.342 	61 876 	624 
Febniary 2 : 411 : 134 1 : 028,767 1,990,041 687,825 	j 411,898 3: 
March 	.................... 2,787,776 1,681,678 2,351,255 1,582,231 347,398 96835 11 

89,123 2,612 
April 	................... 1  2,732,630 1,308,871 2,'146,033 1,069,322 277,225 222,785 9,372 16,764 
May........ 1,486,724 1,864,26'7 	: 1,333,414 1,495 9 764 50,858 	. 311 9 601 ,102 11 452 55,902 
June ...... ................ 940,248 845,880 891743 	f 769,243 47,299 20,883 1,206 55,954 
July.......... 	......... 766,120 681,938 751,949 661,165 10,172 - 3999 20,773 
August 	........•.• 503,675 365,275 439,950 352,167 48,449 3,842 15,276 9,266 
September 	............ 2,153,797 1,408,666 2,121,711 1,398,641 32,086 10,025 
October 	..........: 413,71? 397,478 399,421 379,297 - 18481 14,296 - 
November .................. 853,346 789,375 849,532 601,572 - 98,266 3 -  814 89,537 
December 	..... 415443 -, 	450,907 415443 431,825  - 18523 - 	559 

Total, 12 months 	18,928,171 	12 2272,793 	17,191,387 	-- 10,786,979 	.1 9 449 1 641 	1 9 193 10 219 - - 287 2 143 	292,595 	- 

Table2C 	Analysis of Trade in Canadian Provincial Bonds Between Canada and Other Countries 
Twelve }nths Ending December, 1940 

_____ 	 •1 	 Q ______Q 	 Q 	 _______________ 

January 	......1,148,408 ... 	. 348 0331 1,148,408 348,331 - - - 
February 	......... 1 1 213,485 557 9 233 1,205,583 542,482 6,946 11811 956 2,940 
March ........................ . 1,492,962 1,034,066 1,477,967 821,825 5,170 209,043 9 1 825 3,198 
April ............. . ........... 781,561 744,311 740,433 692,841 18,414 49,943 22,714 	1  1,527 
May...... 0  .......... ......... 678,800 613,632 666,749 419,634 10,081 181,980 1,970 12 3 018 
June ................. . ...... . 145 1 745 234,094 143 0 804 204,618 - 29,476 1,941 - 
July ............ . ....... ..... 53 2 700 59,175 35,800 50,703 17,900 1,808 - 6 9 664 
August....... ................ 26,516 81,689 26,516 61,187 - 20,502 - - 
September.................... 304,126 169,284 	. 285 2 471 161,666 18 9 655 5 1 578 - 2,040 
October...........,.........J 319,764 ! 	619 1 401 319,764 601,602 17 0 199 600 

206 9 290 252,901 206,290 195,852 52,731 - 	I 4;318 
December ................... .. 179,800 _267,554 	_ 176,856 1_92524 - 2,944 -- 53,79.2_ -_., - 

Total, 12 months 6,551,157 4,981,671 	S  6,433,641 4,293 9265 80 1,110 633,863 37,406 54,543 





Analysis of Trade in Canadi an :ic pa1 Bonds Between Canada and Other Countries 
Table 2D 
	 T.velve  

Total United_States ___  United 	ndorn - 	- Other Countries 
Purchases Sales to Purchases from Sales to 	Purchases from 	Sales to 	Purchases from 

- 

235 31 854 232,107 1851428 - 	502426 - 	 - 
193,553 804,069 184,613 - 	8,940 - 

i CIA I S9 - 	 2782 

330,215 389 1 127 	1 218,223 69 9 555 109,147 
204 2 120 557,277 135,249 - 68,871 
263,725 52,246 176,250 2,178 87,475 
76,905 36,595 57,698 - 19,207 
37 1 704 8 2 735 37,704 - - 
50 1 738 15 9 510 32 1 390 1 	- 18,348 
87 9 193 265,877 77 0 772 i 9 1 421 
36,090 66,076 20,783 - 12,287 
325814 1138 3081k633 --- 	 _J.1+1. 

2 1 052 0 649 3 19 094 1 036 1 21 602,895 111 0 298 432 0 107 

Month 

fanuary.................... 
February.................. 
March .................. .... 
April . . . . . . . . . . .......... 
Mair........... 
Tune 	............ . ...... 
July................... C.;. 

August ..... 
September 	.......... 
October.................... 
November.................. 
December. . . 

Total, 12 months 

Total 
Sales 

232,107 
804,069  
592,324 
459,699 
557,277 
54,424 
3 ,595 
9,795 
15,510 

265,877 
66,076 
113.65e 

3,207,411 

1,017 
	

11,845 

1-060 

3 020 

2,07? 
	

17,647 

Analy$ is of Trade in Canadian_Is sues Guaranteed by the Dominion Gove rnxnent Between Can ada and Other Countries 
Table 2E 	 'Nelve Lonths Endingj)ecember, 1940 

_________  - x --- ,c---- 

1,131,774 998,021 1,131,774 998,021  
February, ........ 570627 1320 1 19 541,954 1,293 $ 85 	j 28 9 673 26,564 - 	- 
Iarch....  ........ . .......... 1 9 782,920 1 	1 3 692,854 1,778,430 1,665,625 4-190 27,229 - 	- 
ADril................. 790,006 742,291 	: 772,553 669,516 17,453 72;775 - 

840,824 2,633;613 '799,416 2 9 416611 41,408 203,294 - 	13;708 
rune 	... ........O.C...; :l,664;926 1,021,327 1,662,086 933,017 2,840 84875 3•,435 
Uiy.. .......... 126 2 249 278,882 116 1 149 212,748 - 66,134 9800 

August ............... ...w 244,847 529,819 244,84? 280,847 - 247,32 - 	1,640 
-•eptemb-r.,., ............. . 426895 328,203 422,035 328,203 4860 i -  
C;1ober .................. .. . 484,767 333742 476,903 312,132 7864 21,610 
ITovembor..........,......,. 467,323 117,612 467,323 103,252 - 7.336 - 	7,024 
December......... ......... , 598,164 43737l 	- 598,164 384,076 - 47,028 -  

Total,12 months 9,129,322 10,433,884 9,011,934 9,597,633 107,588 804,177 9,800 	321074 
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Analysis of Trade in Canadian Railway Bonds Other than Issues Guaranteed 	the Dominion. 

IL Table2F 	 Twelve Months Ending Deeeinber,  1940. 

Total Total United States   United Kingdom Other_Countries 
iiionth 	 Sales Purchases Sales to Purchases from Sales to 	Purchases from 	Sales to Purchases from 

January ...... ....... ..,. 	 91,545 250,179 	j 29,667 248,169 60,120 	- 1,758 2,010 
20.570 391.668 13.145 337.091 4.410 1 	53.677 	3.015 900 

March . .... • • . •• •. 
April . .......... . ... .. ..  

1'ilay..,..........  
June........ . ... 
1- 	

. . . . . . 

, 
•a#e ... tj 

August . . . . . ...... . . . . . 
September ..... ....... 
October........ OC.,. 

November. . . . . . . . . . . 
December ..... ,. 

102201 316173 49,892 287,282 9,574 	6,516 43,435 22,375 
74 0 642 365,608 68,407 309 1 955 - 	 55 2 653 6,235 
45,569 599,052 44 2 589 570 9 374 - 	 28 1,678 980 	I 

135,894 294,699 135,044 290,282 850 	4,417 - - 

20,926 139,591 20,926 139,494 97 - - 

44,538 124 1 859 44,538 120,913 - 	 2,608 - 1 1 338 
36,675 40 $ 67 35,675 38,265 - 	 - 1,000 	i 2,102 

176 1 232 296,121 1 	176 2 232 292,593 - 	 3,528 - - 

233,645 479,387 233,645 457,735 - 	 14,978 - 4,674 
879,476 129,870 759 1 152 	1 -120L324  

Total, 12 months 	1,113,007 	4,175,180 	981,630 	3,851,305 - -. -_74,954 76_____ 

Ta'ole2G. 	 Analjsis_of Trade in Other_Can dianCortipns Bonds 

Twelve 	 December  

1,277,23 528576 1,220 5% 91 413605 39,983 3r,,32 16,319 27 9 650 
Feiva,,. 996801 576,176 9C3,751 400,008 51,880 : 	 7280 7  41;170 103359 

65041? 632,110 506,434 407341 43279 70,78) 10O'/04 153;989 
1,046,Ci7 1,155 ; 146 329573 790,043 10,983 2768?4 65.461 68,224 

• 	 14385 93O,55 3,O81257 C47,537 11,514 • 	 c O38 51 g 094 73,80 
ILI, 309,33 293,192 	: 269,153 148.378 15,304 111,938 24876 32876 

154,661 i9O755 145283 150,578 3,052 l5,6Z 5 3 326 24548 
299309 42i4?0 297,395 252690 148 9 844 191-4 19,936 
188,15? 2451.93 183644 119,565 2,775 j 	114,178 i738 11 50 450 

octob- : 366,576 552974 352899 504,697 4 1 926 43,144 3,751 5,133 
667,595 754,705 595,550 536746 - 199,649 72O45 18 $ 10 

1,356,119 35 2 8731,237,287 - 	 1836 	- 12766 68 - 

-- 323696 
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Analysis of Trade in Canadian Common and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other Countries 

Table 2H 	 Twelve hbnths Ending December, 1940. 

Total 	Total 	i -  United States 	United Cingdom 	Other Comtries 

Month 	Sales 	Purchases 	Sales to Purchases from 	Sales to 	Purchases from Sales to 	Purchases from 

3,188,486 4,010,921 2,527,382 3,204,390 448,865 660,950 212;239 145,581 

February ................. 2,187881 3,103,065 1,697,434 2,258,099 344,436 784,015 146,011 60,951 

1.1arch ........... 3,097,610 3,270,167 1 1 823,535 1,955,243 919,464 1 2 045,550 354 2 611 	1 269 1374 

April ................ 3,569,885 3,910,826 2,229,736 2,694,187 1,103,083 1,091,831 237,066 124,808 

May .......... .... 3,261,249 3,283,539 2,486,067 1 2,903643 60G,752 275,298 168430 104;598 

June 	 ...... 1909 1 476 1,242,988 1,599022 I 990503 258554 236,833 51900 15652 

1,215,999 871,187 ' 	1,137,979 764,257 I 	39 9 921 87,296 38,099 19634 

766,794 629,184 722,430 585;737 13,544 31 9 259 30 1 820 12,188 

September .......... .. 834,586 726 1 831 802 1379 665 1889 142 45,133 32,065 15,809 

984,651 816,708 945;843 	I 692,492 12,755 72;098 26;053 52;11e 

Novexnber 1,906,576 1,531,78? 1,861,535 1,396,081 7,752 116,404 37,289 19,302 

December 2,285 9544, 2 2 392 9 808 2,269,267 j 2,225,366 4,989 147,949 11,288 19,493 

Total, 12 months 	25,208,757 	25,790,011 	20,102,609 	20,335,887 	3,760,257 	4,594,616 	.1,345,871 	- 859,508 

Anaiysis of Trade in United States Common and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other Countries 

Table 23 
Twelve Months Ending December, 1940. 

anuary 	........... 3,268,663 1,495,662 3,261,992 1,488,500 	4 3,782 6 2 862 	I 2889 300 

February ......  4,027,494 2,175,630 3 9 670,824 2,171 9 227 339 0377 ' - 17 9 293 4,403 

March 	................. 3 3 108,486 1,855,359 3,092,967 1,838,917 12,554 15 9 468 2,965 974 

April .................. 5 1 078,671 2,673,414 5 1 045 2 084 2,646,188 2,140 6 1 035 31 1 447 21 9 191 

May 	............... 0 6,551,394 3,891,580 6 1 544,464 3 1,886 1 058 3,243 636 3,687 I 	4 2 886 

2 1 768 1 610 692 3 574 2 1 766,701 690,732 342 574 1,567 1 9268 

1,384,603 387,878 1,384,603 383,478 - 4,338 - 1 	62 

August .................. 1,211,449 531440 1;211,449 531,376 	! - - - 64 

September ............... 1,395,743 585,493 1,395,410 585,496 - - 333 I 	- 
Cotober.......... 1 1 420 1 917 781 0 582 1,420,604 781,534  313 48 
iovember 	.............• 3 1 254,791 1,589,348 3,254;791 1,589,348  

Lecezriber 	............... 1,960,021 1,132,308 	1 1,960,021 1,132,308 -. - --- _-_- 
-  33,913 	60,494 	33,196 Total, 12 months..... 	35,430,842 	17,792,271 	35,008,910 1 17,725,162 	361,438 	 -  
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7 1 933 	417;563 	I 	80;120 	52328 
2,944 	269,614 	68,832 	32,835 
4 1 989 	147,949 	11,288 	19 2 493 

5,133 2 454 4 9 493,001 
2,721 2 278 2,094 1 546 
2,269,267 2,225,366 

142 1 909 173 9 089 

Sales and Purchases of Securities Be tweenCanada and Other CountriesL  Nat ionaliy 
Table 3. 	 and Class of SecuritX ,  December ,  1940. 

(Sunary Table) 

Total 
Sales 

- United States 	- 
Total 	Sales 	Purchases 

Purchases 	to 	from 

United Kingdom 	l 	Other Countries - 

Sales 
to 

Purchases 	Sales 	Purchases 
from 	to 	from - 

4 4 	1 4 6 I 	4 4 	 8 

Canadian Securities, Totál......... 5,21,507 4,962,892 
Bonds and Debentures.............., 2 1 793 2 054 2,396,995 
Common and Preference Stocks.....; 2 1 285 1 544 2 9 392,808 
Other Securities .................. 142,909 173,089 

United States Securities, Total.... 2 9389 9 043 1,486 1 190 
Bonds and Debentures .............. 429,022 353,882 
Common and Preference Stocks...... 1,960,021 1,132 1308 
Other Securities.................. - - 

United Kingdom Securities; Tôtá1... 4 0 814 - 

Bonds and Deben 4 9 814 
Common and Preferéñce Stocks...... - 

OtherSecurittee... ............... - 

Other Countries Securities, Total.... 119 1,775 4 0 998 
Bonds and Debentures .............. 13 1340 4,998 
Common and Preferenôe Stocks..... 106,435 - 

Other Securities...... ............ - - 

2 $ 89,043 1,486,190 - - 

429,022 353,882 - 

1,960,021 1,132,308 - - 

316 	4,498 	- 	 H 

316 	- 	4,498 	- 

	

119 3,775 	4,998 	- 	- 

	

13 1340 	4 31 998 	- 	- 
106,435  

Short-Term Securities (one year or less)I 	- 	 - 	 I 	 - 	 - 	 I 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Unspecified Bonds and Debentures..... 	1  3690764 
	

593,428 
	

369 1 764 f 	5932428 

GRA]D TOTAL... .............. ..... 	18,104,9 	7,047,508 	8,012,352 1 6 $ 77,617 	1 129431 I 417,563 	1 	80,120 	52,328 





364,131 

2,693 

361,438 

427,973 

386,178 

41,628 

167 

33 9 913 

33,913 

168,367 

168', 367 

Short-Term Securities (rrq  year or less) 	25,897 

Unspecified Bonds and Debentures..... 	3,804,179 

25,897 
	

14,839 

3,7601125 ! 4,405,023 

- 	51,291 

44,054 20 1 994 4,426,01? 

66,130 

Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and Other Countries, by Nationality 

Table 3A. 	 and Class of Security 

For the Twelve Months Ending December, 1940. 

United States United Kingdom Other Countries 

Total Total 	Sales 	Purchases Sales 	Purchases Sales Purchases 

Sales Purchases 	to i 	from to 	from to from 

56,964: 	6,400 

45 2 180 	6 1 400 
11,?84 	- 

Canadian Securities, Total ............. 1 76,458,606 
Bonds and Debentures ............ 
Common and Prefeence StOôks. ..... , 	25 31 208,737 
Other Securities........ ........... 	472,585 

United States Securities, 	40,054,102 

Bonds and Debentures ........ 	 4,561,022 

Coximon and Prefe±ence Stocks......, 35,430,842 

Other Securities .................. 
	 62,238 

United Kingdom Securities, Total ...... 
	

1,249,627 

Bonds and Debentures ............. ..,. 	1,109,863 

Common and Preference Stocks ....... 
	

132,19? 

Other Securities ................. 
	 7,56? 

Other Countries Securities, Total ..... 
	2,335,138 

Bonds and Debentures .............. . 	 1,943,986 

Common and Preference Stocks....... 	390,073 

OtherSecurities ......... 
	 1,079  

66,448,246 
40,232,602 

25,790,011 

425,633 

22,148,036 

4,355,241 

17,792,271 

524 

907,365 

878,830 

28,535 

1,118,351 

1,106,682 

11,344 
325 

67,823; 691 

47 ; 258; 478 

20, 102 ; 609 

462,604 

39 $ 80,481 

4,509 ;333 
35,008,910 

62,238 

821,654 

723,685 

90,569 

7,400 

1,836,946 

1,458,802 

377,065 

1,079 

55,277,907 

34,521 V 606 
20,335,887 

420,414 

22,048,527 

4,323,365 
17,725,162 

738,998 

710,463 

28,535 

927 

969,118 

10,484 
325 

2495 529 
1,148 ;  377 
1,345,871 

1,281 

109,490 

441,228 

440,004 j 

1,224 

6,139,386 9;316,065 

2,37o;429 4;716,8l2 

3,760 2 257 4 1 594,616 
8 9 700 	4,637 

1,854; 274 

994;l84 

859 $ 08 

582 

65; 596 

31,876 
33,196 

524 

Fj 

132,024 

131,164 

860 

GRAND TOTAL ....................... 123,927,549 
	

95 9 114,145 	113 9 848,794 83,465,221 	7,032,508 9,597,030 3,046,247 	2,051,894 
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L0iTHLY AVERAGE 0 DAILY CU0TATIOiT3 iiD PREraL3 
or_DISCOUITS FOP, : 	YoR.: FUITD 	D STERLn;G. 

Table 4. 	 384, 

• 1930 1939 1940 

Month + +NewYorciium New Yorl-Premium. + 
Funds at Discount - Funds at ' Discount - Funds at Discount - 
Montreal  Montreal 

ranuary,... i000i + 0.01 1,0079 + 0079 1.1050 + 1050 
February... .9997 - 0 0 03 1.0049 + 0.49 1.1050 + 10 0 50 
March...,,. 1.0028 + 0.28 1.0041 + 0.41 1,1050 1 	+ 10.50 
April...,.. 1.0054 + 0.54 1.0050 + 0.50 1.1050 + 1050 
May.,.,..., 1.0082 0.82 1.003t, + 0 036 1,1050 + 10.50 

1.0107 + 1,07 1.0021 + 0.21 1.1050 + 10.50 
1.0054 + 0.54 1 0 0015 + 0.15 1.1050 + 10.50 

August..... 1.0034 + 0.34 100047 + 0.4? 1.1050 + 10.50 
September., 1.0062 + 0,62 1.0948 + 9.48 1.1050 + 10.50 
October,.., 1.0093 + 0.93 1 01050 +10.50 1.1050 + 10.50 
November.., 1.0072 + 0,72 1.1050 +10 050 1 6 1050 I 	+ 1050 
December... 1.0092 + 0.92 1.1050 +10.50 1.1050 1 	+ 10.50 

Year..., 1.0056 + 0.56 1.0365 + 3,65 1,1050 + 10.50 

1938 1939 1940 

Month steffT Ster1in. Premium + I Sterling Premium + 
at Discount -. at Discount - at Discount - 

Montrea1 	% - 	Montrea1 

anuary.,,,. 5.00)3 + 2;75 4,7060 	1 -  3.30 	1 44500 - 8;56 
February,,. 90165 + 3,08 4.7086 - 3,25 	• 4.4500 - 8.56 

4,9984 + 2.71 4,7044 - 3.33 4.4500 8.56 
April..,.,. 5 0 0031 + 2 0 87 4 4 7038 - 3.35 4.4500 - 8456 

5,0081 	1 + 2091 4.6981 - 3.46 4.4500 - 8 0 56 
5.0116 + 2.98 4.6923 - 3.58 4.4500 - 8.56 
4.9414 	

; 
+ 1,54 4.6885 - 3066 4.4500 - 8.56 

August,,.;., 4.8970 	1 + 0.62 4 0 6327 - 481 4 0- 4500 - 856 
September.; 4,8335 - 068 4.4090 - 940 4.4500 - 8,56 
October.,,. 4.8120 - 1,12 4.4500 - 856 	I 4;4500 - 8.56 
]oveuiber.. . 4.7413 	' - 2.58 404500 - 8.56 4.4500 - 8.56 
December,., 4.7133 - 3.15 4.4500 8.56 4.4500 	i - 8.56 

Year..., 4.9153 	1 + 1,00 	• 4.6084 - 5.31 4.4500 - 8.56 
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3:23 100 4 63 2.94 
3:50 97.50 3.18 
3.73 95.00 3.37 
3.66 95,38 3.34 
3.59 gs:so 1 
3.45 96;00 330 
3.45 96:38 3.27 
3.37 97:13 3021 
3.36 97 0 00 3.22 
3.44 96.25 3.28 
3.40 96.38 3.27 
3.38 97.13 3.22 

97:75 
98:13 
98:13 
99:13 
99:75 
99:13 
99:38 
98.88 
97:88 
98.75 
99.63 
99,63 

99:75 
99:75 
00;?5 
oo .00 

1 99:38 
Loo:38 
L00,38 
l00 , 00 
91 ;00 

195:00 
95.38 
95,00 

95.75 
95:88 
95.75 
96.63 
97:13 

96:50 
97:13 
97.50 
99:88 
98.13 
.98.63 

3,28 
3.23 
3:20 
3:18 
3:03 
3.08 
3.10 
3.09 
3.25 
3.15 
3 04 
3.04 

3.04 
3 05 
3.00 
3:11 
3.05 
3.01 
2:98 
3:04 
4:12 
3.54 
3:52 
3.46 

3.39 
3 .35 
3,37 
3.33 
3.35 
3149 
3.49 
3:38 
3.28 
3.31 
3.33 
3.20 

3:1? 
3.14 
3:14 
307 
3.02 
3.0? 
3:05 
3.10 
3.16 
3.10 
3 :03 
3.03 

3:02 
3:02 
2:92 
3.00 
3 05 
2:96 
2.96 
3:00 
13;76 
3.42 
13;39 
1 3.42  

3,36 

3.36 
3.28 
3.24  
3:34 
3:30 
3:25 
3.22 
3.18 
3,16 
3.12 
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Did krice and Yield for Domestic Government 

Table 5. 	Bonds in United inKdcm,  United States and Canada 

• 	United 	idom United States Dom.inion - of Canada 
3 1721ar Loan _37jo of Sept. 15, 	:41/2% of Iov. 1,1 	31;, of June 1 

Date Callable on 1955, callable 1958, callable 11955,callable 
or after on or after on or after on or after 

Decenbr,_l952*3ept. 15, 	1951. 	I Nov. 1, l9 . Lune l 	1950. 

Price 	Yield Prices Yi e1dT Price 	tYield Price 	yield 
Equiv 

1937 
January 13.... 
February'17, .,: 
March 17...... 
April 14...... 
May 13, 
7une 
July 14 ..... .. 
August 18...., 
September 15., 
October 13.... 
November 17... 
December 15... 

1938 
January 12.... 
February 16... 
March 16...... 
.April 13000000 

May 18. . . . . 
June 15....... 
July 13....... 
August .17.,... 
September 14. 
October 19.... 
November 160 0. 

December 14... 

1939 	- 
January 18.. 
Febrxary15. 
March  
April 12...... 
May 17........ 
June 14....... 
July 19....... 
Auust 16..... 
September 13.. 
October 18.... 
November 154.. 
December 13... 

1940 	- 
January ii.... 
February 14... 
March 13...... 
April 17...,.. 
May 15 . . . . . . ; 
June  
July 17 ..... .. 
August 14..... 
September 18.. 
October 16... 
I'ovember 13... 
December 18...  

105.02 
101.05 
100.78 
101.64 
102.29 
100,79  
99.96 
99.30 
99.35 
100.21 
101.56 
101.49 

101.47 
102.50 
98.98 
101.66 
101.18 
101.49 
102 72 
101.88 
95.98 
99 • 28 
99.32 
97 • 81 

97 22 
96.70 
97:43 
93.22 
92.95 
94.00 
92.88 
91.20 
87.49 
90,16 
92.15 
92.19 

95:54 
97.77 
98.25 
97.80 
98.16 
96:83 
98.69 
99.29 
99.95 

101.43 
101:67 
102.59 

3.10 
3.41 
3.43 
3.36 
3.31 
3.44  
3.50 
3.52 
3.52 
3.48 
3.3? 
3.37 

3.37 
3.29 
3.54 
3.36 
3.40 
3:37 
3.26 
3.33 
3.65 
3.53 
3.52 
3.58 

3:60 
3.62 
3.59 
3 ; 75 
3;?? 
3.72 
3:79 
3 ; 84 
4.00 
3:88 
380 
3.80 

3.66 
3.58 
3,56 
3.8 
3.5'? 
3.61 
3 •  55 
3 .53 
3.50 
3.36 
3 .33 
3.24 

106.53 2.47 
106.38 2:48 
104.81 2.60 
102.44 2:79 
102.09 2.82 
102.47 2079 
102.97 2.74 
103.16 t  2.73 
102.44t 2.79 
102.53 11.2.78 
103.06 2.73 
103.78 , 2.67 

104.31 2.62 
104.50 2.60 
104.63 2.59 
103.97 2665 
105.97 2.47 
106.25 2.44 
106 053 2:42 
106.75 2.40 
105.19 2:53 
107:06 2036 
106:47 241 
107.16 1 2:35 

107,66 
107:84 
109:44 
109;13 
111,81 
112:06 
111.94 
112:16 
ios :19 
107.22 
109:75 
109.31 

uo.og  
110.25 
110,97 
111.06 
108.31 
109.38 
110.41 
109.75 
110:91 
ui :38 
112.78 

112:38 
109 :60 
107.25 
107 :88 
108:50 
109,75 
109.75 
110; 50 
110.50 
109,63 
110.00 
110.13 

111.00 
111:38 
111.63 
111.75 
113.13 
112.50 
112 :25 
112.25 
110:95 
111.50 
112:50 
112.38 

112:25 
112;13 
112.50 
111.38 
111:88 
112:13 
112:25 
111.63 
102 :88 
107.38 
107:50 
107.88 

108:38 
108.63 
108.38 
108,63 
108.38 
107 :25 
107 :25 
108 :00 
108 :63 
108.38 
108.13 
109.00 

2.30 
2028 
2 14 
2:16 
192 
1 89 
1.90 
1:87 
2:50 
2.30 
2:25 
2 • 10 

2003 
2 ;oo 
1.93 
1.92 
2.1'7 
2.06 
1,96 
2 ; 01 
1.90  
1:84 
1.70 
I 

2:89 
2:87 
2:73 
2.75 
251 
2:48 
2,49 
2:46 
3 ;og 
2.89 
2,84 
2.69 

2.68 
2.66 
2,59 
2.58 
283 
2:72 
2.75 
2.80 
2.69 
2.78 
2:64 
2.57 

* All prices are quoted on an "and interest" basis. The price of the United Kingdom 
War Loan has been adjusted from the "f1at' basis on which it is quoted in London. 
Yield on a comparable taxable security v&ich vu1d Give an equivalent net return to 
holders who were subject to income tax at the flat dorporation rate. This rate was 
16 112% to Dec. 31, 1939; 18% to June, 1940; and 20.9% in July, August and September, 
and 24% in October and thereafter. 
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100.0 91.8 
102.? 90.1 

1 91,? 
100.0 81.9 
1035 83;]. 
102.7 86.0 
100.0 86.1 
102.? 86.3 
Series 	I 92.4 

tiscontinued 95,3 
94.2 
91.8 

92;? 
91.5 
91 ;5 
92 9 9 
83,0 
73.3 
76;1 
77.5 
809 
814 
82,J. 

January.... 102.9 1580 121.4 
February... 104.1 iss;a 121,1 
iarch,.,... 103.7 155.0 1118.2 
April,.... 962 143.7 1101 

99.2 151.4 1114.6 
97,0 153 0 9 1 116,5 

July...... 97.3 155.8 117 9 7 
August..... 94.2 151.4 112.8 
September.. i001 137;7 99;6 
October.... 106,0 144;? 1066 
iTovember,. 1036 144? !1063 
Decenir,,. 101,2 142.4 105.0 

1940 
January.... 99;7 164 0 7 107.3 
February... 99,0 13709 1O1.8 

99.1 136 96,5 
April..,... 97.0 130 0 7 11 	95.7 
May...... 80.4 106,8 79.6 
rune....... 71.9 90,9 67.9 

72,5 92.9 69,6 
August...,. 76.0 101,8 76.0 
September,. 83.2 111.1 I 	83.4 
October,.., 81,4 i 	113.6 85.8 
November..,, 81,7 118,2 89.8 
December,.. - 77.1 

-------- ----- -- 
- : 88.2 

r. 

- 	IDiL :TuBEpo Of GOLJT S'IOCB PRICES III CAThDA. 
-ID STTS J  1937- 1940 

(1926l00) 

CTADA  
land United States 

Investors' i (92) (420) 
Price Index jnintocks; (London and (Standard 

(95) Composite; Cambridge 	I StátiatiOs 
(68 Industrials ITiinin; Gold Economic Co., 	Inc.) 
19 Utilities Index Stocks Service)' (347 Indtwtrlals 

8 Banks) (25 )J( 22) (Industria1s) 32Rlys 

1937 1 
Januarr,.. 1746 13?5 147.0 1260 
2ebruary..

.
. 1424 177.2 139;4 	1 143.5 1295 

March...... 147.2 172 0 6 133.0 13507 1 1299 
April..;... 136.2 154 0 1 120.0 135.7 124.5 
MaY......,.. 142,1 111.3 	I 13400 116.3 

129
0
4 1347 105; 128 08 	I 113;6 

July ....... .. 133.0 141.8 1092 1305 117.8 
August..... 135.2 146.2 1 112.5 132,3 120.5 
September.. 118.9 127.6 il03.5 127.0 1064 
October.... 1053 126 104.3 120.9 91,4 
November... 103.1 j 	129,4 113.8 120,1 82.9 
December... 103.7 134.3 jll5.5 	

( 
115.7 82.2 

January.... 107.7 144.1 :121.0 1174 81.6 
February... 107.1 147.7 1243 111.4 80.7 
March,.... 99,2 134.9 1114 104;4 
April...... 97.9 13309 110.5 112.2 70.7 

99,7 159.5 1 114 . 1  107.0 73,9 
June....... 100.0 145.8 1119.2 102.7 73.1 

106, 151.1 119.8 108.7 88 1 0 
ugust..... 105,2 155.0 123. 10602 89.5 

September,,. I 	98.6 144.0 113.6 10108 8600 
October.... 109.? 157.4 1 121.3 103.5 91.1 
ovember... 110.4 1 	159.6 121.1 107.0 94,7 

December... 106,8 159.0 1121.6 	I 101.0 92.0 

Xfl0fl and Cambridge Servioe Indexes have been converted from their original base to a 
1923 base so as to reraler easier coroarison ath othe' series. 
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